House Resolution 528 By: Representative Moore of the 91st

A RESOLUTION

1 Commending and congratulating Naomi and Casey Cleaver; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, on March 18, 2023, Naomi and Casey Cleaver were wed in holy matrimony at 3 the Country Club of the South in Johns Creek, Georgia, surrounded by many loving friends and family members; and 4

5 WHEREAS, both in differing stages of pursuing education and building their careers, the two 6 met through cosmic coincidence and great fortune while searching for love on Tinder, 7 agreeing on a first date in downtown Decatur, Georgia; and

8 WHEREAS, after a dinner at the Brick Store Pub, the two furthered their date at Cakes and 9 Ale, where their night was almost thwarted by a snooty host and Casey's first-date jitters, 10 necessitating a quick trip to the bathroom to splash some cold water and work up his nerves; 11 and

12 WHEREAS, Naomi, on the other hand, was not one to waste a good opportunity, spotting 13 a duo in the establishment who were performing "My Pretty Little Suede Shoes," a song she 14 had listened to since she was a child; and

23

- 15 WHEREAS, as though her striking confidence, charm, and charisma were not reason enough
- 16 to be nervous, Casey walked out of the bathroom to see none other than Naomi performing
- 17 another song, "Lover Man," with the unknown duo; and
- WHEREAS, her passionate rendition of the song paired wonderfully with her melodious and
 rhythmic vocals, and after an—alleged—look in Casey's direction, Naomi dealt the final
 blow to his heart; one that he has yet to recover from; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is only fitting and proper that these wonderful individuals be appropriately 22 recognized during this very special and memorable time.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
 the members of this body commend and congratulate Naomi and Casey Cleaver upon the
 grand occasion of their marriage and extend their most sincere best wishes for future health
 and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Naomi and Casey Cleaver.